

No. 08-6

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

WILLIAM G. OSBORNE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW W. FRIEDRICH
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

DARYL JOSEFFER
Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID E. HOLLAR
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
The Ninth Circuit erred in holding that the Constitution entitles respondent to obtain postconviction access to the State’s evidence	11
A. The <i>Brady</i> right to receive exculpatory evidence in the government’s possession does not apply after conviction	12
B. The Court should decline to recognize a new due process right to postconviction access to evidence for DNA testing in the circumstances of this case	15
1. There is no tradition of granting convicted defendants access to the evidence used to convict them	15
2. The state and federal governments are currently experimenting with different approaches to postconviction DNA testing	17
3. There is, in particular, no basis for recog- nizing any new constitutional right in the circumstances here	24
C. Neither respondent nor the Ninth Circuit has identified a liberty interest that could give rise to a postconviction due process right to DNA testing	27
Conclusion	33
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	14, 15
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	12
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	8, 11, 12
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	4
<i>Case v. Nebraska</i> , 381 U.S. 336 (1965)	31
<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981)	31
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1029 (2008)	31
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	15
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	16
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	31
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> :	
285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002)	17, 24, 25
278 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	25
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	13, 16, 29
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	29
<i>Illinois v. Fisher</i> , 540 U.S. 544 (2004)	14
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	13
<i>Jenner v. Dooley</i> , 590 N.W.2d 463 (S.D. 1999)	21
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	9, 13, 14
<i>Lambert v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 45 (Miss. 2001)	21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	15, 27
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	9, 15, 16, 17
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 440 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	18
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	32
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	11, 16, 30, 31
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983)	28
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	16, 32
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)	13
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	12, 14
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	13
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	11, 29
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	8, 10, 12, 17, 24, 27
<i>Winship, In re</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	13

Constitution, statutes and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	1
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	1, 15, 28
Innocence Protection Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-405, Tit. IV, 118 Stat. 2278	19
§ 413(2)(A), 118 Stat. 2285	22
18 U.S.C. 3600	1, 19, 20, 21, 22, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(1)	20
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(3)	19, 20
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(4)	19

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(5)	19
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(6)	20
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(7)	20
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(8)	19
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(8)(A)	20
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(10)	20
18 U.S.C. 3600(b)(3)	20
18 U.S.C. 3600(c)(3)	20
18 U.S.C. 3600(e)(2)	20
18 U.S.C. 3600(e)(3)	20
18 U.S.C. 3600(f)(2)	21
18 U.S.C. 3600(f)(3)	21
18 U.S.C. 3600(g)(1)	21
18 U.S.C. 3600(g)(2)	21
28 U.S.C. 2072(b)	28
28 U.S.C. 2254	6
42 U.S.C. 1983	6, 13
Access to Justice Post-Conviction DNA Testing Act, 2008 S.C. Acts No. 413, § 1 (to be codified at S.C. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-10 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. 2008))	21
Alaska Stat. (2006):	
§ 12.72.010(4)	32
§ 12.72.020(b)	32
§ 12.72.020(b)(2)	32
Cal. Penal Code § 1405(b)(1) (West Supp. 2009)	22
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 925.11(2)(a) (West Supp. 2009)	22
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 422.285 (LexisNexis Supp. 2008)	22

VII

Statutes—continued:	Page	
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 926.1.C(1) (Supp. 2009)	23	
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 176.0981 (LexisNexis 2006)	22	
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2007):		
§ 651-D:2(I)	22	
§ 651-D:2(III)(g)	23	
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law (McKinney 2005):		
§ 440.30(1-a)	18	
§ 440.30(1-a)(a)	18	
S.C. Code Ann. (Supp. 2008):		
§§ 17-28-10 <i>et seq.</i>	21	
§ 17-28-40(B)	22	
§ 17-28-40(C)	22	
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-301(4) (2008)	25	
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-12-303(d) (Supp. 2008)	25	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26-37	28	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 15-16	28	
Fed. R. Governing Section 2254 Cases 6(a)	30	
Fed. R. Governing Section 2255 Proceedings 6(a)	30	
 Miscellaneous:		
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice:</i>		
<i>DNA Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2007)	25	
Edward Connors et al., <i>Convicted by Juries,</i> <i>Exonerated by Science: Case Studies in the</i> <i>Use of DNA Evidence to Establish Innocence</i> <i>After Trial</i> (1996)		18
73 Fed. Reg. 74,932-74,933 (2008)	20	

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Claiming Innocence</i> , 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1629 (2008)	22
Eric S. Lander & Bruce Budowle, <i>DNA Fingerprinting Dispute Laid to Rest</i> , 371 Nature 735 (1994)	3
National Comm'n on the Future of DNA Evidence, <i>Postconviction DNA Testing: Recommendations for Handling Requests</i> (1999)	18
